

No. 23-50491

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CAREER COLLEGES AND SCHOOLS OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; MIGUEL
CARDONA, Secretary, U.S. Department of Education, in his official
capacity as the Secretary of Education,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
No. 1:23-cv-00433-RP

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN AND
PROJECT ON PREDATORY STUDENT LENDING IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEES**

Rebecca Eisenbrey
Project on Predatory Student
Lending
769 Centre Street, Suite 166
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
(617) 322-2808

Adam R. Pulver
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 10, 2023

**AMICI CURIAE'S SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMICI CURIAE’S SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS PURSUANT TO FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE 29.2	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. Since the statute’s enactment, the Department has consistently understood it to authorize “affirmative claims.”	7
A. Pre-default defenses under the 1994 Rule	8
B. Pre-default defenses under the 2016 Rule	13
C. Pre-default defenses under the 2019 Rule	15
D. Pre-default defenses under the 2022 Rule	17
II. The statute authorizes pre-default consideration of a borrower’s “defenses to repayment.”	19
A. “Defenses to repayment” under the statute include defenses raised pre-default.	20
B. Pre-default defenses to repayment of outstanding loans are not private rights of action.....	25
III. The equities weigh against a preliminary injunction.	26
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AFL-CIO v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	19
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 595 U.S. 87 (2022).....	19
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States of America v. U.S. Department of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	7, 23, 25, 26
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014).....	25
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 582 U.S. 571 (2017).....	26, 27
<i>Vara v. DeVos</i> , No. CV 19-12175-LTS, 2020 WL 3489679 (D. Mass. June 25, 2020)	9
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	7
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	7
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	27
 Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1087(c)(1)	4

20 U.S.C. § 1087a(b)(2).....	24
20 U.S.C. § 1087c.....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1087d(a)(6).....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(b)(9).....	21
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(d)	21, 22
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(e)	21
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(f)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(h)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1087j	3
20 U.S.C. § 1094(c)	3
20 U.S.C. §§ 1098d–f	3
20 U.S.C. § 1221e-3	16
Higher Education Amendments of 1992, Pub. L. 102–325, § 1403(a), 106 Stat. 817	22, 23
Student Loan Reform Act of 1993, Pub. L. 103–66, 107 Stat. 351.....	4, 23
 Regulatory Materials	
16 C.F.R. § 433.2	12
34 C.F.R. § 30.35	9
34 C.F.R. § 685.109	30
34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c) (1994)	8, 9

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c) (2016) 14

34 C.F.R. § 685.212 30

34 C.F.R. § 685.401(b) 17, 18

34 C.F.R. § 685.409 30

Department of Education, Final Regulations, Institutional Eligibility
Under the Higher Education Act of 1965, as Amended, Student
Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program,
Federal Family Education Loan Program, and William D. Ford
Federal Direct Loan Program, 87 Fed. Reg. 65904
(Nov. 1, 2022) *passim*

Department of Education, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Student
Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program,
Federal Family Education Loan Program, and William D. Ford
Federal Direct Loan Program,
87 Fed. Reg. 41878 (July 13, 2022)..... 17

Department of Education, Final Rule, Student Assistance General
Provisions, Federal Family Education Loan Program, and
William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program,
84 Fed. Reg. 49788 (Sept. 23, 2019) *passim*

Department of Education, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Student
Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program,
Federal Family Education Loan Program, and William D. Ford
Federal Direct Loan Program,
83 Fed. Reg. 37242 (July 31, 2018)..... 15

Department of Education, Final Regulations, Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, and Teacher Education Assistance for College and Higher Education Grant Program, 81 Fed. Reg. 75926 (Nov. 1, 2016) *passim*

Department of Education, Notice of the results of the first meeting of the Borrower Defenses Regulations Negotiated Rulemaking Advisory Committee; Notice of Interpretation, 60 Fed. Reg. 37668 (Jul. 21, 1995) 11, 24

Department of Education, Final Regulations, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, 59 Fed. Reg. 61664 (Dec. 1, 1994)..... 8, 12

Department of Education, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Federal Direct Student Loan Program, 59 Fed. Reg. 42646 (Aug. 18, 1994) 8

Other Agency Materials

Arne Duncan, Secretary of Education, Letter to Sen. Elizabeth Warren, Aug. 4, 2014, <https://protectborrowers.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/2014.08.04-USED-LTR-to-Senators-re-COCO-1.pdf> 11

Steven Menashi, Acting General Counsel, Department of Education, Memorandum re: Legal bases for approval and discharge of pending borrower defense claims, Dec. 14, 2017, <https://int.nyt.com/data/documenthelper/6576-menashi-memo/e1518a22b8810dd9f9a3/optimized/full.pdf>..... 10, 22

Department of Education, “Biden-Harris Administration Approves \$72 Million in Borrower Defense Discharges for over 2,300 Borrowers who Attended Ashford University,” Aug. 30, 2023, <https://www.ed.gov/news/press-releases/biden-harris-administration-approves-72-million-borrower-defense-discharges-over-2300-borrowers-who-attended-ashford-university>..... 14

Department of Education, Dear Colleague Letter GEN-95-08, Jan. 1, 1995,
<https://fsapartners.ed.gov/knowledge-center/library/dear-colleague-letters/1995-01-01/gen-95-08-direct-loan-program-schools-will-not-face-greater-potential-liabilities-ffelp-schools> 12

Department of Education, Federal Direct PLUS Loan, Application and Master Promissory Note (2008),
<https://fsapartners.ed.gov/sites/default/files/attachments/dlbulletins/DLB0814AttachPLUSMPNrevCCRAAFINAL.pdf>..... 13

Department of Education, *FY 2022 Annual Report* (2023),
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/reports/annual/2022report/fsa-report.pdf>..... 2, 3

Federal Trade Commission, Opinion Letter (Sept. 25, 1999),
<https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/attachments/press-releases/ftc-opinion-letter-affirms-consumers-rights-under-holder-rule/120510staffletter1999.pdf> 12

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) 20

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 25

H.R. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993) 23, 24

Marco Di Maggio, Ankit Kalda and Vincent Yao, Working Paper, “Second Chance: Life without Student Debt,” National Bureau of Economic Research (Mar. 2020),
<https://www.nber.org/papers/w25810> 28

Scott Fullwiler, et al., Report, “The Macroeconomic Effects of Student Debt Cancellation,” Levy Economics Institute of Bard College, Feb. 2018,
https://www.levyinstitute.org/pubs/rpr_2_6.pdf 28, 29

Thomas LaSalvia, et al., “Resuming Student Loan Payments May Exacerbate Affordability Crisis and Pressure Retail Sector,” Moody’s Analytics, July 7, 2023,
<https://cre.moodyanalytics.com/insights/cre-news/resuming-student-loan-payments-may-exacerbate-affordability-crisis-and-pressure-retail-sector/> 28

Alvaro Mezza, et al., “Student Loans and Homeownership,” 38 J. Lab. Econ. 215 (2020)..... 28

Pew Charitable Trusts, Issue Brief, “At What Cost? The Impact of Student Loan Default on Borrowers,” Feb. 16, 2023,
<https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/issue-briefs/2023/02/at-what-cost-the-impact-of-student-loan-default-on-borrowers> 27

Project on Predatory Student Lending at the Legal Services Center of Harvard Law School, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (Aug. 2, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/comment/ED-2018-OPE-0027-0011>..... 10

Webster’s II New Riverside University Dictionary (1994) 21
